The net effect of the restatement at the government-wide level is as follows:

Governmental Activities  net position,
  as previously reported $ (6,072,898)
Restatement for correction of compensated absences 53,257
Restatement for omission of lease asset and liability (595)
Governmental Activities  net position, as restated $ (6,020,236)

Business-type Activities  net position,
  as previously reported $ 27,544,062
Restatement for correction of compensated absences 344,713
Restatement for correction of capital asset related items (387,454)
Business-type Activities  net position, as restated $ 27,501,321

The net effect of the restatement at the fund level is as follows:

Combined Utilities Fund net position, as previously reported $ 27,544,062
Restatement for correction of compensated absences 344,713
Restatement for correction of capital asset related items (387,454)
Combined Utilities Fund net position, as restated $ 27,501,321

51

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Revenues:
Taxes $ 673,000   $ 673,000   $ 948,814   $ 275,814
Licenses and permits 723,000   723,000   801,714   78,714
Police fines 30,000   30,000   50,663   20,663
Charges for services 380,000   380,000   334,592   (45,408)
Interest 5,000   5,000   58,490   53,490
Other revenues 121,000   121,000   21,683   (99,317)
State revenues 986,847   986,847   347,938   (638,909)
Federal revenues -   -   -   -

   Total revenues 2,918,847   2,918,847   2,563,894   (354,953)

Expenditures:
Current:

Town council 323,502   323,502   350,800   (27,298)
Town manager 1,297,113   1,297,113   1,230,176   66,937
Municipal court 223,294   223,294   214,290   9,004
Municipal buildings 120,200   120,200   97,351   22,849
Maintenance shop 252,626   252,626   253,012   (386)
Swimming pool -   -   5,485   (5,485)
Public safety 1,768,986   1,768,986   1,978,795   (209,809)
Streets and sanitation 1,193,552   1,193,552   1,059,301   134,251

Capital outlay -   -   856   (856)
Debt service:

Principal retirement -   -   12,851   (12,851)
Interest -   -   1,735   (1,735)

Total expenditures 5,179,273   5,179,273   5,204,652   (25,379)

   Deficiency of revenues
   under expenditures (2,260,426)   (2,260,426)   (2,640,758)   (380,332)

Other financing sources:
   Transfers in  3,199,869   3,199,869   3,184,566   (15,303)
   Total other financing sources 3,199,869   3,199,869   3,184,566   (15,303)

   Net change in fund balances  939,443   939,443   543,808   (395,635)

Fund balances, beginning of year (734,768)   (734,768)   (734,768)   -

Fund balances, end of year   $ 204,675   $ 204,675   $ (190,960)   $ (395,635)

TOWN OF WINNSBORO, SOUTH CAROLINA

GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GAAP BASIS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Budget Variance with
Final BudgetFinal ActualOriginal

52

2023 0.030100% 7,265,800$   3,575,606$   203.2% 58.6%
2022 0.028700% 6,967,867   3,434,794   202.9% 57.1%
2021 0.027800% 6,007,924   3,138,173   181.5% 60.7%
2020 0.026400% 6,744,120   2,938,604   229.5% 54.4%
2019 0.026900% 6,146,012   2,839,611   216.4% 54.4%
2018 0.026100% 5,837,153   2,706,559   215.7% 54.1%